

73955-7

FILED
July 29, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
NO. 73955-7-I

73955-7

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JAMES S. BRANT, JR.,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
SAN JUAN COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON
Superior Court No. 15-1-05013-1

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

RANDALL K. GAYLORD
Prosecuting Attorney

RANDALL A. SUTTON
Special Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 337-7174

SERVICE	<p>Jennifer J Sweigert 1908 E Madison St Seattle, Wa 98122-2842 Email: SweigertJ@nwattorney.net</p>	<p>This brief was served, as stated below, via U.S. Mail or the recognized system of interoffice communications, <i>or, if an email address appears to the left, electronically</i>. I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the</p> <p>foregoing is true and correct.</p> <p>DATED July 29, 2016, Port Orchard, WA </p> <p>Original e-filed at the Court of Appeals; Copy to counsel listed at left. Office ID #91103 kcpa@co.kitsap.wa.us</p>
----------------	---	---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....1

 B. FACTS2

III. ARGUMENT11

 A. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED EVIDENCE OF THE EVENTS OCCURRING IN FEBRUARY AND MARCH AS PART OF THE RES GESTAE OF THE APRIL INCIDENT.....11

 1. Res Gestae evidence is admissible under ER 401 and ER 402.12

 2. Even if ER 404(b) applied, the trial court properly evaluated the evidence.15

 3. The probative value of the evidence exceeded any unfair prejudice.18

 a. February incident where Brant refused to leave.18

 b. March incident where Brant left his shotgun on the bed.19

 4. Any error would be harmless.20

 B. BRANT HAS FAILED TO SHOW THAT THE PROSECUTOR’S COMMENT REGARDING THE VICTIM’S CREDIBILITY WAS IMPROPER OR THAT THE ALLEGEDLY IMPROPER CONDUCT PREJUDICED HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.....21

 C. BRANT FAILS TO SHOW CUMULATIVE ERROR.26

 D. THE STATE WILL NOT BE SEEKING APPELLATE COSTS.....26

IV. CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Lord</i> , 123 Wn.2d 296, 868 P.2d 835, 870 P.2d 964 (1994).....	26
<i>State v. Ashley</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 2016 WL 3917522 (Jul. 14, 2016)	20
<i>State v. Brett</i> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995).....	25
<i>State v. Briejer</i> , 172 Wn. App. 209, 289 P.3d 698 (2012).....	13
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997).....	19, 25
<i>State v. Carleton</i> , 82 Wn. App. 680, 919 P.2d 128 (1996).....	16
<i>State v. DeVincentis</i> , 150 Wn.2d 11, 74 P.3d 119 (2003).....	12
<i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003).....	21
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	22
<i>State v. Foxhoven</i> , 161 Wn.2d 168, 163 P.3d 786 (2007).....	16
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 168 Wn. App. 635, 278 P.3d 225 (2012).....	13, 15, 19
<i>State v. Hodges</i> , 118 Wn. App. 668, 77 P.3d 375 (2003).....	26
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 689, 689 P.2d 76 (1984).....	20
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 125 Wn.2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1995).....	13, 19
<i>State v. Lillard</i> , 122 Wn. App. 422, 93 P.3d 969 (2004).....	19
<i>State v. Pirtle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn. 2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....	16, 17, 20
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 102 Wn.2d 140, 684 P.2d 699 (1984).....	22
<i>State v. Stein</i> , 144 Wn.2d 236, 27 P.3d 184 (2001).....	25

<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	22
<i>State v. Tharp</i> , 96 Wn.2d 591, 637 P.2d 961 (1981).....	16, 19
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011).....	22

RULES

ER 401	12, 13
ER 402	12, 13
ER 404(b).....	12, 13, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20
